

No. 13-854

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SANDOZ, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

**Brief for Amicus Curiae
American Intellectual Property Law
Association in Support of Neither Party**

Wayne Sobon
President
American Intellectual
Property Law Association
241 18th Street
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22202
wayne@inventergy.com
(703) 415-0780

Q. Todd Dickinson
Executive Director
American Intellectual
Property Law Association
241 18th Street
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22202
tdickinson@aipla.org
(703) 415-0780
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Federal Circuit’s <i>Cybor</i> Standard of <i>de novo</i> Review of Claim Construction Fails to Comply with Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 (a)(6)	5
B. Claim Construction Falls Between a Pristine Legal Standard and a Simple Historical Fact.....	7
C. <i>Markman II</i> Did Not Resolve the Standard of Appellate Review.....	9
D. The District Court’s Findings of Fact on Circumscribed Subsidiary Issues Should Be Reviewed Only for Clear Error	10
E. Findings of Subsidiary Fact in Mixed Questions Are Uniformly Subject to Deference on Appellate Review	11

F.	Although the Appeals Court is Equally Suited to Review Conclusions Based on Intrinsic Evidence, The District Court Is Better Situated to Make Findings of Fact Based on Appropriate Extrinsic Evidence.....	13
III.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Century Life of Am.</i> , 970 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs., Inc.</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. U.S. Surgical Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Ferag AG v. Quipp, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>In re Gartside</i> , 203 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	13
<i>In re Huang</i> , 100 F.3d 135 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Key Pharm. v. Hercon Labs. Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 709 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Kolmes v. World Fibers Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	11

<i>Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Electronics North America Corp.</i> , 744 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995) (<i>en banc</i>)	6, 15
<i>Merck & Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 47 U.S. 104 (1985)	7
<i>Nat’l Recovery Techs., Inc. v. Magnetic Separation Sys., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1190 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ____ (2014), slip op. (June 2, 2014)	13
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Guardian Indus. Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	11

<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6, 8, 13, 14, 17
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	2, 6
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	15
<i>Sewell v. Walters</i> , 21 F.3d 411 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Southwall Techs., Inc. v. Cardinal IG Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1570 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 774 F.2d 448 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Union Pac. Res. Co. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 684 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Vaeck</i> , 947 F.2d 488 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	11
Federal Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	11
35 U.S.C. § 112.....	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....*passim*
